

30th **Alaska State Legislature** House Labor and Commerce Committee

Chairman:

Rep. Sam Kito State Capitol 403 907-465-4766

Vice Chairman:

Rep. Adam Wool

Members:

Rep. Chris Birch Rep. Andy Josephson Rep. Gary Knopp Rep. Louise Stutes Rep. Colleen Sullivan-Leonard

Committee Aide:

Tally Teal State Capitol 403 907-465-4875

Committee Contact:

hlac@akleg.gov 907-465-4954

Sponsor Statement House Bill 157

An Act relating to the Alaska Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Association.

House Bill 157 updates the Alaska Life and Health Insurance Guaranty Act (Act) to conform to the National Association of Insurance Commissioners Life and Health Guaranty Model Act. These changes update the Act and improve uniformity nationwide in the administration of life and health guarantee associations.

The Alaska Life and Health Insurance Guarantee Association (Association) is composed of insurers who transact life insurance, health insurance, or annuities in Alaska. The purpose of the Association is to guarantee that residents and certain nonresidents will continue to receive benefits in the event one of the members becomes impaired or insolvent. In order to accomplish this, the Act directs the insurers to form a board and collect assessments from members to pay for the operations of the Association and obligations of insolvent or impaired members.

House Bill 157 amends terms for consistency with the model act, raises payment limits, adds language clarifying what products are included and excluded from the protections under the Act, and adds language clarifying that medical and hospital service corporations and their products are subject to the provisions of the Act. House Bill 157 amends the powers and duties section for the Association to follow the model act, authorizes the board to increase assessments, grants the Association the ability to develop procedures to remove an Association governor for cause, and adds new definitions.

Thank you for your prompt and favorable action on this measure.